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The Major Driver of High Profit

Probably the most hated economic term today is inflation. Disliked
though it may be, it is also the key factor that has driven distributor
profits to unprecedented levels. The impact of inflation cannot be

overstated.

The exhibit below considers the impact of 10% inflation in a single
year on a representative distributor organization. Before inflation,
thisillustrative firm generated $20 million in sales, operated on a 25%
gross margin and maintained a long-term pre-tax bottom line of 3%.
Absent inflation, this 3% figure is relatively constant over time.

The Impact of 10% Inflation on an lllustrative Distributor’'s Income Statement

Dollar Statement
Net Sales

Cost of Goods Sold
Gross Margin

Total Expenses

Profit Before Taxes

Percent of Sales
Net Sales

Cost of Goods Sold
Gross Margin
Total Expenses
Profit Before Taxes

e

Current
$20,000,000
15,000,000
5,000,000
4,400,000
$600,000

100%
75.0
25.0
220

3.0

10% Inflation
$22,000,000
16,500,000
5,500,000
4,488,000
$1,012,000

100%
75.0
25.0
204

4.6
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The exhibitis based upon the actual results produced by distributors
as shownin the financial benchmarking reports conducted in various
lines of trade. While every line of trade is slightly different, the results
reflect the performance of nearly every industry.

As can be seen, sales, cost of goods sold and gross margin allincreased
by 10% due to inflation. As an important note, the exhibit assumes
no actual sales growth. This is done to demonstrate the impact of
inflation by itself.

The reality in distribution as shown in the financial benchmarking
surveys is that the expense increases associated with inflation lagged
well behind the increase in sales driven by inflation. They may well
catch up in the future, but in the short run, expenses did not keep
pace with inflation.

For most lines of trade, the inflation-driven increase in expenses was
on the order of 2%. This represents the normal expense changes of
the previous few years, while there was a sudden 10% increase in
sales due toinflation. But there was no real sales increase that would
have driven expenses up more,

The result is that profit before taxes increased by more than 68.7%.
It is a massive increase in profit, but one that has little to do with the
operation of the organization. It has to do with outside factors, namely
inflation.

As mentioned before, distributors have had difficulty making signif-
icant improvements in profitability. For decades, distributors have
been stuck with a moderate profit of 3%.

This is not to say that distributors have stood idly by while profits
stagnated. In fact, firms made incredible advances in technology and
analytical tools. They continue to do so. It is simply that the changes
didn't have a large impact on performance.

The underlying reason is that distribution is the most competitive
sector of the American economy. As one company takes a revolution-
ary step forward, everyone else rushes forward to copy those steps,
making it difficult to get ahead.
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It would be ideal if there were new ways to improve internal oper-
ations to actually enhance profitability. Realistically, there are no
entirely new ways. Instead, there is the potential to increase profits
with a new approach to planning.

The new approach should revolve around four critical ideas. For want
of a better phrase, they are the four pillars of profit improvement.
Some of the pillars are actually easy to achieve. Others are some-
where around a 9.9 degree of difficulty. All are attainable with proper
attention, though.

The Essential Elements of Profit Planning

Virtually every distribution firm plans, of course. Most plan carefully
and effectively. The unfortunate result is that, minus inflation, the
majority of distributors do not improve profitability year to year. Itis
a 3% bottom line as far back as history has been recorded and as far
ahead as the eye can see.

The underlying issue is that there are no clear guidelines for each of
the items that must be planned — sales, gross margin and expenses.
The result too often is that the plan for sales is to increase it as much
as possible, while adding some margin and controlling expenses in
any way possible.

A careful analysis of the financial benchmarking surveys conducted
throughoutdistribution over the course of the past 30 years suggests
that it is possible to set specific goals for each aspect of the plan.
The same surveys suggest the goals are somewhat constant
across all lines of trade. With planning, and proper imple-
mentation of course, it is possible to systematically drive

higher profits.

In developing a profit plan there are four key elements,
or pillars to the plan:

¢ Sales: Maintaining sales growth at a reasonable
rate

¢ Increasing the gross margin
percentage slightly

¢ Payroll Expenses: Controlling payroll expenses
in relation to sales

® Non-payroll Expenses: Using proper sales growth
to automatically control these expenses
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If each of these is systematically planned and controlled, then signif-
icant and permanent bottom-line improvements are possible. Once
again, the emphasis is on possible. Easy will not enter the discussion.
The paragraph below will discuss specific goals for each of these
factors. As stated previously, the goals are based on an analysis of
financial benchmarking studies. Alas, space limitations mean that the
discussion will focus on what to do and skirt the important topic of
how to do it.

Sales Growth

Inadequate sales growth leads to diminished profits, as increased
expenses overcome the modest increase in sales. At the same time,
excessive sales growth leads to serious cash flow issues due to higher
investment in inventory and accounts receivable.

It is impossible to identify the Goldilocks level of sales growth. How-
ever, it is possible to suggest a reasonable level of sales growth that
should lead to higher profit.

Ideally, sales should increase by at least the rate of inflation plus a
safety factor. The inflation rate should be the projected increase in
the consumer price index (CPI), not the inflation rate in the products
the firm sells.

The safety factor does not represent any accounting for errors in the
projection for inflation. Instead, it is a goal for the rate at which the
firm's own sales — including its internal inflation — will exceed the
increase in the CPI. Basically, it is the rate by which sales can lead to
increased profit. The higher the goal, the greater the profit impact.
While it is not written in stone, a realistic safety factor is 3%. Assum-
ing that the anticipated CPlis 2% (possibly wishful thinking), then the
addition of the 3% safety factor leads to a minimum level of sales
growth of 5%.

This suggested target is not as arbitrary as it seems. Most of the
non-payroll expenses tend to rise in step with the CPI. By targeting
for sales growth in excess of the CPI, these non-payroll expenses
should decline as a percent of sales. As they do so, profit will increase
accordingly.
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Gross Margin

Improving gross margin is always an objective of any financial plan.
Once again, the key issue is how much of an improvement is realistic
in @ competitive business. This is where an analysis of results from
financial benchmarking surveys proves invaluable as a basis for such
a projection.

Realistically, distributors increase the gross margin percentage — not
gross margin dollars — by about 1% in a single year. This is a small,
but extremely powerful change in performance.

The 1% figure needs to be understood clearly. For a firm with a gross
margin of 20% of sales, the 1% improvement would be to target for
anincrease of 0.2% or 20.2%. Note that this is 20% times 1%, not 20%
plus 1%.

For any other gross margin level, the process would be the same.
For 10% gross margin commodity-oriented firms the increase would
be 0.1%. For firms in high service and high-margin industries, a 40%
margin would be increased by 0.4%.

In recent years a widespread belief has developed that the gross
margin percentage does not matter. Instead, the gross margin dollars
must be maximized. Such a belief is 100% wrong. In virtually every
financial benchmarking survey in every industry, the high-profit firms
have a higher gross margin percentage than the typical one. The gross
margin percentage needs to be properly controlled.

O

O
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Payroll Expenses

Payroll is the 500-pound gorilla lurking in the corner of the financial
planning process. First and foremost, payroll is the largest expense
category. In nearly every line of trade, payroll represents around two-
thirds of total expenses. It also represents the most difficult expense
improvement area by far.

A legitimate goal is to drive a wedge (or delta of gap) between sales
growth and payroll growth. That is, sales growth would exceed payroll
growth by the size of the wedge. An ideal, but exasperating goal is a
2% wedge. Again, this is based upon analysis of financial benchmark-
ing surveys.

Quite obviously, the level of allowable payroll expense depends upon
the level of sales growth target set back in step one. With a conserva-
tive sales forecast of 5% the target for payroll growth would be 3%.
With 10% growth in the sales plan, the payroll growth target would
be 8%.

Both options are fraught with challenges. The low sales projection
leads to a low payroll growth plan which might create employee reten-
tion problems. The high sales growth plan leads to a high payroll
growth plan. If sales fall short of the plan, profits evaporate. As Mark
Twain so elegantly put it, “You pays your money and you takes your
choices.”

Non-Payroll Expenses

Nothingis a slam dunkin distribution. However, non-payroll expenses
represent something akin to an uncontested layup. If sales actually
grow faster than the CPl and non-payroll expenses are linked in aggre-
gate to the CPI, then these expenses have to fall as a percent of sales.
This does not mean these expenses should be blissfully ignored. Like
all expenses, they need constant attention. What it does say is that
the firm has a leg up on controlling these expenses if it meets its sales
goal.




P

Putting It All Together

If the four pillars of profitimprovement are combined effectively, they

® Sales Growth: Inflation level of 2% plus 3% to reach a 5%

target

Gross Margin: Adding 1% to the margin percentage

Payroll Expenses: Allowing payroll to only grow by 3%, pro-

ducing a 2% sales-to-payroll wedge

Non-Payroll Expense: Declining by 0.1% of sales due to

sales growth

||"|H The Impact of 4 Performance Goals on
an lllustrative Distributor’s Profit Performance

Income Statement Dollars Percent
Net Sales $20,000,000  100%
Cost of Goods Sold 16,500,000 75.0
Gross Margin 5,500,000 25.0
Payroll and Fringes 3,000,000 13.6
All Other Expenses 1,488,000 6.8
Total Expenses 4,488,000 204
Profit Before Taxes $1,012,000 4.6

can dramatically improve profit. This is true for firms struggling with
profit performance, firms happily in the middle, or firms that have
already generated strong results.

The following exhibit demonstrates the impact for the firm identified
earlierin this report. That firm had enjoyed strong profit improvement
due to inflation. Without some sort of systematic action, it very well
could have reverted back to 3% performance. Instead, it chose the
four goals outlined here:

Dollars Percent

$23,000,000  100%
17,255,700  74.7
5844300  25.3
3,090,000 134
1,547,700 6.7
4,637,700  20.1
$1,206,600 52

The resultis that profit increases by 19.2% to reach a PBT of 5.2% of
sales. This is outstanding. With effort, a distributor could repeat this

performance in subsequent years.

The goals outlined may well have to be modified slightly by individual
firms to adapt to unique circumstances. However, the four items out-
lined here should be part of any firm'’s financial plan moving forward.
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site, distperf.com, contains numerous free Excel templates that
can help distributors manage their business more profitably.

He is a frequent convention speaker and is one of the highest-rat-
ed speakers at the University of Innovative Distribution. His two
latest books, “Breaking Down the Profit Barriers in Distribution” and
“Profit Guide for the Small Distributor” are available on Amazon.
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ment marked by digital transformation, shifting customer preferences and the pivotal role
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How Much Can &
ERP Impact Your
Bottom Line?

Turns out, alot. ..

Market research firm IDC published a
new study on distributors using Epicor
for Distribution solutions, who reported
45% more orders dispatched, 21% higher
productivity, and 35% more inventory turns.
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